achievement, assuming all other revenue recognition criteria are met. Therefore, a $4.0 million MTPC development milestone, which was deemed to be
substantive, would have been recognized in its entirety in the first quarter of 2018, when the milestone event occurred. Under ASC 606, these substantive
milestone payments would be classified as variable consideration and included in the allocable transaction price over the remaining period of performance
when it is probable that a significant reversal in the cumulative amount of revenue recognized would not occur. Under ASC 606, this resulted in the $4.0
million MTPC development milestone being included in the allocable consideration, of which $3.2 million was recognized as revenue in 2017 under the
proportional performance method utilized for revenue recognition of the MTPC allocable consideration. As a result, the following financial statement line
items for the year ended December 31, 2017 were affected.

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
 (in thousands, except per share data)

As revised under

ASC 606

As originally
reported under

ASC 605   Effect of change
Collaboration revenue $ 181,227  $ 177,984  $ 3,243
Operating loss  (76,674)   (79,917)   3,243
Net loss  (73,671)   (76,914)   3,243
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.69)  $ (1.77)  $ 0.08

121

Consolidated Balance Sheets

 December 31, 2017 (in thousands)

As revised under

ASC 606

As originally
reported under

ASC 605   Effect of change
Short-term deferred revenue $ 81,667  $ 84,910  $ (3,243)
Accumulated deficit $ (370,807)  $ (374,050)  $ 3,243

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 (in thousands)

As revised under

ASC 606

As originally
reported under

ASC 605   Effect of change
Net loss $ (73,671)  $ (76,914)  $ 3,243
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
   operating activities:

Deferred revenue  (17,665)   (14,422)   (3,243)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of the
   period  188,616   188,616   —
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of the period $ 71,437  $ 71,437  $ —

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Restricted Cash, which requires that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the
total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. Therefore, amounts generally described as
restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period